
 
 

Date ​ ​ June 18, 2025 
 

To: ​ ​ H. Driscoll  
Secretary, Election Procedures Committee 

From: ​​ Tina Langlois  
Returning Officer  

Re:​ ​ Board of Governors Elections 2025 Results Report - Alumni 

In accordance with the requirements of the Toronto Metropolitan University 
Election Procedures Committee, please find attached the following reports:  

● Tabulation of Votes  
● Declaration of Returning Officer  
● Results in Order of Standing  
● Voting Percentages  
 

Cc:​ ​ Wendy Lawrence  
​ ​ Chair, Election Procedures Committee and Secretary of the Board of Governors 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS ELECTIONS 2025 RESULTS  

TABULATION OF VOTES 

I hereby certify that the electronic ballot tabulation is adequate for the 
requirements, and the result of the vote is shown hereunder. 

 

ALUMNI ELECTION  

Candidates (17) in alphabetical order of surname                                   Vote Count  

ABDULAZIM, Ammar  21 

ALI, Jaana 9 

BAYAN, Mohammad (Mo) 63           

BERNABE, Angelique   66 

CIRCO, Jacob 35 

FINE, Corbett (Corby) 40          

GHEERAWO, Ashley 7    

HYDER, Nafiul 10 

KUNTZ, Fred 37 

MALLEN, Sean 19 

MARQUEZ, Luis 14  

NOOR, Khatera 64 

RODRIGUES, Ryan 30 

SHAH, Rekha (withdrawn) 6 

SHARIEH, Salah 30   

STATHAKOS, Jonathan 43                 

 



WADDINGTON, Ken 17 

 

 

RESULTS SUMMARY  

Eligible voters                                                                                                              104359               

Ballots submitted                                                                                                              535       

Votes cast                                                                                                                            511 

Declined to vote                                                                                                                  24 

Participation rate                                                                                                             0.51%              

 

NOTES: Voting in the alumni election was done entirely online as such there are no paper ballots to 
be counted. 

 

 

                         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS ELECTIONS 2025 RESULTS  

                                  DECLARATION OF RETURNING OFFICER  

 
I hereby declare the following candidates elected: 
BO 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS ALUMNI MEMBER (1) 

Candidate Name                                                                                                          Vote Count  

BERNABE, Angelique                                                                                                           66 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ARD OF GOVER 

 

 

 

 

 



 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS ELECTIONS 2025 RESULTS  

                                           RESULTS IN ORDER OF STANDING  

 

ALUMNI ELECTION  

Candidates (17) in order of standing                                                           Vote Count  

BERNABE, Angelique                                                                                        66 

NOOR, Khatera                                                                                                  64 

BAYAN, Mohammad (Mo)                                                                                63 

STATHAKOS, Jonathan                                                                                      43 

FINE, Corbett (Corby)                                                                                        40 

KUNTZ, Fred                                                                                                       37 

CIRCO, Jacob                                                                                                       35 

RODRIGUES, Ryan                                                                                             30 

SHARIEH, Salah                                                                                                  30 

ABDULAZIM, Ammar                                                                                        21 

MALLEN, Sean                                                                                                    19 

WADDINGTON, Ken                                                                                          17 

MARQUEZ, Luis                                                                                                  14 

HYDER, Nafiul                                                                                                     10 

ALI, Jaana                                                                                                            9 

GHEERAWO, Ashley                                                                                          7 

SHAH, Rekha (withdrawn)                                                                               6 

 



 

 

BOARD OF GOVERNORS ELECTIONS 2025 RESULTS  

VOTING PERCENTAGES  

 

ALUMNI ELECTION  

           Total number of eligible voters                                                                                 104359                               

           Total number of voters who participated                                                                      535 

           Percentage of voters who participated                                                                        0.51%  

 

 


